



****There are attachments relating to this FOI which can be requested by emailing foi@rutland.gov.uk****

06 October 2020

1074/20 - ENVIRONMENTAL INFORMATION REGULATIONS REQUEST

Dear Sir/Madam

Your request for information has now been considered and the information requested is provided below.

Request/Response:

May I request the following information:

- 1 a. Any information relating to the activity at the Cottesmore & North Luffenham Household Recycling sites, on an annual basis, over the yrs 2017-2019 inclusive & from the North Luffenham site, 2020, pre & post lockdown (including, but not exclusively, number of visits to site by vehicles, by individual site; tonnage of waste removed from each site p.a. - broken down by monthly totals, if available).

Answer: Please see attached spreadsheets for waste tonnages.

With regards to the number of vehicles visiting the site, our automatic number plate recognition system only retains data for a 12 month period. Therefore data prior to this is not held.

From 23rd September 2019 to 23rd September 2020 there were 17,526 vehicle visits to Cottesmore and 11,017 to Luffenham.

- b. Also, the number of operatives working at the respective sites & operational hours of the sites.

Answer: Prior to March 2020 Cottesmore was open 7 days a week from 10 am until 6pm during April to September and 10am until 4pm October to March. Prior to March 2020 Luffenham was open Friday to Monday from 10 am until 6pm during April to September and 10am until 4pm October to March.

Generally, Luffenham was staffed by two operative and Cottesmore by three to four. However, this can and did vary.

Luffenham is now open from Tuesday to Sunday 10am until 4pm. It is generally staffed by four operatives.



2. The change in population & numbers of households of Oakham / Barleythorpe / Langham / Cottesmore over the last 5 yrs (or nearest similar interval)... plus, for comparison, the total change of these parameters for the whole of Rutland.

Answer: Most of the information is available through The Office for National Statistics (ONS) website <https://www.ons.gov.uk/> for instance:

Household projections at Local Authority level

<https://www.ons.gov.uk/peoplepopulationandcommunity/populationandmigration/populationprojections/datasets/householdprojectionsforengland>

Ward level projections

<https://www.ons.gov.uk/peoplepopulationandcommunity/populationandmigration/populationestimates/datasets/wardlevelmidyearpopulationestimatesexperimental>

3. if available, advice on where to obtain population & household numbers for individual parishes in Rutland.

Answer: Please see attached "Rutland Civil Parish Population 2017 estimates". Estimated parish population data was produced as a one-off by the ONS in 2018.

The source data, it is available here:

<https://www.ons.gov.uk/peoplepopulationandcommunity/populationandmigration/populationestimates/adhocs/009305populationestimatesforparishesinenglandandwalesmid2002tomid2017>

4. With respect to Rutland's Household waste collection sites; are there records, current or historic (Within last 15yrs), of any review of the suitability of the existing Civic amenity sites (Cottesmore/N.Luffeham) &/or relevant Optional appraisal? If so, please furnish any information pertaining both to the remit of any such reviews, options discussed & any recommendations, including reasons why any recommendations were supported or rejected.

Answer: No

You are free to use any documents supplied for your own use, including for non-commercial research purposes. The documents may also be used for news reporting. However, any other type of re-use, for example by publishing the documents or issuing copies to the public will require the permission of the copyright owner, where copyright exists. Such a request would be considered separately in accordance with the relevant Re-use of Public Sector Information Regulations 2005 and is not automatic. Therefore, no permission is implied in the re-use of this information, until such a request to re-use it has been made and agreed, subject to any appropriate conditions. Any request to re-use the information should be made to me at the address below.

If you are dissatisfied with the handling of your request please contact the Data Protection Officer, Rutland County Council, Catmose, Oakham, Rutland LE15 6HP
You can also complain to the Information Commissioner at:

The Information Commissioner's Office
Wycliffe House, Water lane
Wilmslow, Cheshire
SK9 5AF
Tel: 01625 545700

Yours faithfully

FOI Administrator
Business Support Team
Rutland County Council